

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**Case No. SC11-1016
Lower Court Case No. 95-2284CFA**

**BRANDY BAIN JENNINGS,
Appellant,**

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
COLLIER COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**PAUL KALIL
Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 174114**

**ELIZABETH STEWART
Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. 87450**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-SOUTH
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Tel. (954) 713-1284
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTi

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS27

STANDARD OF REVIEW29

ARGUMENT I.....30

MR. JENNINGS WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL
IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENTS30

 A. Introduction30

 B. Deficient Performance.....35

 C. Prejudice.....45

ARGUMENT II63

MR. JENNINGS’S CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCES ARE
MATERIALLY UNRELIABLE BECAUSE TRIAL COUNSEL
WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO ADEQUATELY
IMPEACH THE PREJUDICIAL TESTIMONY OF ANGELA
CHANEY.....63

ARGUMENT III70

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING SEVERAL MERITORIOUS CLAIMS IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	70
A. Prosecutor's Arguments At The Guilt/Innocence And Penalty Phases Presented Impermissible Considerations And Misstated The Law And Facts To The Jury.....	72
B. Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing To Challenge Forensic Evidence Presented At Trial.....	79
C. Trial Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing To Challenge The Admissibility And Reliability Of Mr. Jennings’s Statements	82
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	86
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	87
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 105 S. Ct. 1087 (1985)	33, 41
<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> , 756 So. 2d 52 (2000)	69
<i>Amendments to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851</i> , 772 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 2000)	69
<i>Berber v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1934)	71, 76
<i>Blake v. Kemp</i> , 758 F.2d 523, 529 (11th Cir. 1985)	33
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 2007)	70
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2398 (2005)	73, 74, 75
<i>Brooks v. Kemp</i> , 762 F.2d 1383, 1399 (11th Cir. 1985)	72
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	29
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 979 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2007)	70
<i>Dukes v. State</i> , 356 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	72
<i>Duque v. State</i> , 498 So. 2d 1334 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	72
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	76
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 990 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 2008)	69
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	76
<i>Green v. State</i> , 427 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	72
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	28
<i>Jennings v. Florida</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2407 (1999)	3

<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998)	3, 68
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).....	70
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	29
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996).....	70
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967).....	76
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000).....	27
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009).....	61
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976)	29
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005).....	30
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3259 (2010)	61
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	27, 70
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 718 So. 2d 144 (1998).....	35
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	28, 34, 62
<i>United States v. Fessel</i> , 531 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1979).....	33
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	72
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1495 (2000)	29, 30
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	29

Other Authorities

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases	30, 31
